

No. A144815

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION TWO**

THE POST SUSTAINABILITY INSTITUTE, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

ASSOCIATION OF BAY AREA GOVERNMENTS, et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Alameda County
Case No. RG13699215, Hon. Evelio Grillo, Presiding

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

ADRIENNE D. WEIL, SBN 108296
aweil@mtc.ca.gov
General Counsel
METROPOLITAN
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
101 8th Street
Oakland, CA 94607-4700
Telephone: (510) 817-5700
Facsimile: (510) 817-5848

Tina A. Thomas, SBN 088796
tthomas@thomaslaw.com
Amy R. Higuera, SBN 232876
ahiguera@thomaslaw.com
THOMAS LAW GROUP
455 Capitol Mall, Suite 801
Sacramento, CA 95814
Tel: (916) 287-9292
Fax: (916) 737-5858

KENNETH K. MOY, SBN 087914
Kennethm@abag.ca.gov
Legal Counsel
ASSOCIATION OF BAY AREA
GOVERNMENTS
101 8th Street
Oakland, CA 94607-4700
Telephone: (510) 464-7914
Facsimile: (510) 433-5514

Attorneys for Defendants and Respondents
Association of Bay Area Governments, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 8

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 9

I. Legal Framework 9

 A. Federal regional transportation planning law..... 9

 B. State greenhouse gas reduction law 10

 1. Assembly Bill 32..... 10

 2. The Scoping Plan 10

 C. Senate Bill 375 – State law combining the federal requirements for transportation planning with the state greenhouse gas reduction goals..... 12

II. Plan Bay Area..... 13

 A. Priority Development Areas – the core of the Plan. 13

 B. Achieving the greenhouse gas targets through local land use planning 14

III. OneBayArea Grant Program 14

IV. Trial Court History 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 16

I. The Standard of Review for Appellants’ Challenges to the Agencies’ Application of the Statutory Requirements of SB 375 in Preparing the Plan Requires Deference to the Agencies. 16

II. The Standard of Review for Appellants’ Equal Protection Claims is also Deferential to the Agencies..... 16

LEGAL ARGUMENT 17

I.	Plan Bay Area is a Feasible Plan to Achieve the CARB Greenhouse Gas Emission Reduction Targets.	17
A.	Considering the plain words of the statute in context, SB 375 does not require that the land use pattern be “shovel ready” upon adoption.	19
B.	Appellants misinterpret the findings of the Feasibility Report.	21
1.	The reasonableness of the Plan’s growth allocations.	22
2.	The “readiness” of the Plan’s Priority Development Areas.	23
C.	Implementation of Plan Bay Area is achievable, despite the need for legislative change.	24
1.	The Plan’s approach to encourage policy change is consistent with SB 375.	27
2.	Policy constraints apply to both PDA and non-PDA development.	28
D.	The Agencies properly relied on CARB’s acceptance of their determination that the Plan can feasibly achieve the greenhouse gas emission reduction targets as substantial evidence.	29
II.	Plan Bay Area Does Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause.	31
A.	SB 375 authorizes CEQA streamlining benefits for projects consistent with the Plan.	33
1.	Public Resources Code section 21155.1 – the CEQA exemption.	34
2.	Public Resources Code section 21155.5, subdivision (a) – the Sustainable Communities Strategy.	34
3.	Public Resources Code sections 21155.2, subdivision (c) and 21159.28 – the tiered EIR.	35

4.	The Plan Bay Area EIR.....	35
B.	SB 375 requires that the Plan consider the State’s affordable housing goals.	36
C.	Incentivizing affordable housing is rationally related to reducing greenhouse gas emissions.	37
III.	Plan Bay Area Does Not Usurp Local Land Use Control.....	39
A.	Local governments retain discretion to make land use decisions under the Plan.....	40
B.	The availability of OBAG funding acts as a permissible incentive.	42
C.	The Plan is not coercive under federal law.	43
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

California Cases

<i>Assn. of Irrigated Residents v. Cal. Air Resources Bd.</i> (2012) 206 Cal.App.4th 1487	10, 16, 43
<i>Building Industry Assn. v. City of Oceanside</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 744.....	43
<i>California High-Speed Rail Authority v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 676.....	16
<i>Carrancho v. Cal. Air Resources Bd.</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1255	16
<i>DeRonde v. Regents of University of California</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 875.....	31
<i>Handyman Connection of Sacramento, Inc. v. Sands</i> (2004) 123 Cal.App.4th 867.....	19
<i>Johnson v. Bradley</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 389.....	40
<i>Muzzy Ranch Co. v. Solano County Airport Land Use Commission</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 1	25
<i>Regents of University of California v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 383.....	19
<i>Saltonstall v. City of Sacramento</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 837.....	32
<i>Santa Monica Beach v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 19 Cal.4th 952.....	17
<i>Sierra Club v. County of San Diego</i> (2014) 231 Cal.App.4th 1152.....	20, 21
<i>Tuolumne Jobs & Small Business Alliance v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1029.....	19

<i>Western States Petroleum Assn. v. Bd. of Equalization</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 401	16
---	----

Federal Cases

<i>American Tower Corp. v. City of San Diego</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 763 F.3d 1035	17, 32, 39
---	------------

<i>Belle Terre v. Boraas</i> (1974) 416 U.S. 1	38
---	----

<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 297	17
--	----

<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> (1980) 473 U.S. 432	33
--	----

<i>County Bd. of Arlington County v. Richards</i> (1977) 434 U.S. 5	38
--	----

<i>Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd. v. City of Monterey</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 920 F.2d 1496	17
---	----

<i>Great American Houseboat Co. v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 1986) 780 F.2d 741	39
--	----

<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> (1973) 410 U.S. 356	39
---	----

<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> (2012) 132 S.Ct. 2566	43, 44
---	--------

<i>Pennell v. San Jose</i> (1987) 485 U.S. 1	38
---	----

<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> (1987) 483 U.S. 203	44
--	----

<i>Steward Machine Co. v. Davis</i> (1937) 301 U.S. 548	43, 45
--	--------

California Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure, Section	1085.....	16
Government Code, Section	14552.1.....	30
	53398.50.....	27
	62000, et seq	27
	65080 et seq.	8, 9, 37
	65080, subd. (a).....	20
	65080, subd. (b)	18, 24
	65080, subd. (d)	24
	65080, subd. (b)(2)(A)	12
	65080, subd. (b)(2)(B)	9, 12, 15, 17,
	20, 21, 22
	65080, subd. (b)(2)(B)(ii)	36
	65080, subd. (b)(2)(B)(iii)	36
	65080, subd. (b)(2)(B)(vi).....	37
	65080, subd. (b)(2)(E).....	14
	65080, subd. (b)(2)(J)(ii)....	12, 18, 20, 29
	65080, subd. (b)(2)(K) .	12, 14, 18, 40, 43
	65080, subd. (b)(4)(C)	42
	65080.01, subd. (c).....	22
	65580 et seq.	22
	65581.....	37
	65584, subds. (d)-(e)	36
	65584.04, subd. (i)(1).....	37
Health & Safety Code, Section	38500 et seq	10
	38560.....	10
	38561.....	10
	38561, subd. (b)	43
	38561, subd. (h)	11
	50079.5.....	38
Public Resources Code, Section	21000, et seq.	8
	21155.....	33
	21155, subd. (a).....	14, 20, 34, 40
	21155.1.....	34
	21155.1, subd. (b)(3).....	34
	21155.1, subd. (c)(1).....	34
	21155.2.....	27
	21155.2, subd.(a).....	34, 35
	21155.2, subd. (b)(1).....	36

21155.2, subd. (c).....	35
21155.5, subd. (a).....	34
21159.28.....	33, 35
21159.28, subd. (a).....	20, 34, 35, 36
21159.28, subd. (b)	35
75200 et seq	27
75210.....	38
75211.....	38

Federal Statutes

23 U.S.C. Section	133.....	14
	134.....	9
	134(a)(1)	9
	134(c)	9
	134 (g)(3)	10
	149.....	14
49 U.S.C. Section	5303(i).....	9
	5303(i)(1)(B)(i).....	9

Federal Regulations

23 C.F.R. Section	450.316(b).....	10
	450.322(a)	10
	450.322(e)	10
40 C.F.R. Section	93.122.....	30
